rJ

‘ .
Cw— W W | MARTIN O'MALLEY, Governor
) ' ' C ANTHONY G BREOWXN, Lt. Governor
- " N THOMAS E. PEREZ, Secretary

STATE OF MARYLAND R R it
DEPARTMENT OF LABOR, LICENSING AND REGULATION ' Stanley ] Botts, Commissioner

CHLLER Homme Fage » hitp s S www dile stare. md. ok
DLLE E-mail = dlir @ dblr stale.md.us

IN THE MATTER OF ' | * MARYLAND HOME

CF KEYIN HUGEL, 5R, IMPROVEMENT COMMISSION
AND THE CLAIM OF *

VAL AND YVONNE ROGOLING
AGAINST THE MARYLAND HOME * MHIC CASE NO. 07 (90) 1976
IMPROVEMENT GLARANTY FUND

FINAL ORDER

WHEREFORE, this 19™ day of November, 2009, Panel B of the Maryland
Home Tmprovement Commission (MRDERS that:
1} The Findings of Faet of the Administrative Law Judge are Affirmed.

2} The Conclusions of Law of the Administrative Law Judge are Amended
as follows:

Ay The Claimants have sustained an actual loss of $6,145.00 as a
result of the Respondent’s acts and omissions.

B} The Administrative Law Judge made a finding {Finding of Fact No. 6)
that the reasonable cost to repair the Respondent’s poor workmanship on the
deck and the windows totaled $6,145.00. The Administrative Law Judge
found that the Claimants paid $2,945.00 to repair the Respondent’s defective
work on the windows, and paid $3,200.00 to repair the Respondent's
defective work on the deck. {ALJ Decision p. 6)

) In computing the Claimants’ actual loss, the Administrative Law Judge
included the Claimants’ 52,945.00 expense to repair the windows, but
omitted the Claimants® 53,200.00 expense to repair the deck. Since the
Administrative Law Judge specifically found the $3,200.40 expense to repair
the deck to be reasonable and necessary, that expense should be includec in
the computation of the actual loss,

410-230-6309 » FAX 410-333-0851
TTY A 3d. Relay Service 1-BOD-735-2258

500 N CALVERT STREET « ROOM 306
BALTIMORE, MD 21202-3651

Keeping Maryland Working and Safe



Final Order - 07 {90) 1976

In The Matter Of The Claim Of
¥al and Yvonne Rogolino
Novemhber 19, 2009

Page 2

1)  Pursuant to the formula sei forth in COMAR 09.08.03.03B, the correct
calculation of the Claimants® actual loss is as follows:

® Amount paid to Respondent $ 45,613.00
#® Reasonable cost to repair $ 6,145.00
® Subtotal $ 51,758.00
® Less original contract price -5 45,613.00
® Actual Loss $ 6,145.00

1) The Recommended Order of the Administrative Law Judge is Amended
as follows:

A) The Claimants are awarded $ 6,145.00 from the Home Improvement
Guaranty Fund.

4) This Final Order shall become effective thirty (30) days from this date. During
the thirty (30) day period, any party may file an appeal of this decision to Circuit
Court.

I Jean White

Chairperson - Panel B

MARYLAND HOME IMPROVEMENT
COMMISSTON




IN THE MATTER OF THE CLAIM OF *  BEFORE JUDITH JACOBSON,
VAL AND YVONNE ROGOLING AN ADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGE
AGAINST THE MARYLAND HOME *  OF THE MARYLAND OFFICE

IMPROVEMENT GUARANTY FUND * OF ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS

['OR THE ALLEGED ACTS OR = OAHNO.: DLE-1UC-02-09-38066
OMISSIONS OF KEVIN HUGEL, SR, O MHIC NO: 07 (90) 1976
* L L] * & L = * * * o * *

RECOMMENDED DECISION

STATEMENT OF THE CASE
I5SLE
S5UMMARY OF THE EVIDENCE
FINDINGS OF FACT
DISCUSSION
CONCLUSIONS OF LAW
RECOMMENDED ORDER

STATEMENT OF THE CASE

On November L, 2007, Vul Rogolino (Cliimant A) and ¥vonne Rogolino (Clamant B}
filed a claim with the Maryland Home Improvement Commission {HIC) Guaranty Fund (Fund)
for reimbursement of $7.532.41 for actual losses allegedly suffered as a result of home
improvement work performed by Kevin Hugel, St {Respondent). The HIC transmitted the case
to the Office of Admintstrative Hearings (GAH) on September 18, 2008,

[ held a hearing on June 3. 2004 at the Murytand Department of Agriculture, Annapolis,
Maryland. Md. Code Ann., Bus, Reg, 5 8-31 200} and 3-407(c)2)(1) (2004 & Sopp. 2008} The
Claimants both appeured and Claimant A acted as their representative. Ertc London, Assistant

Attorney Generzl, Depantment of Labor. Licensing and Regulation, represented the Fund. 'The

Respondent did not appear.



The contested case provisions of the Admunistrative Procedure Act, the procedural
regulutions of the Department of Labor, Licensing and Regulation, und the Rules of Procedure of
the OAH govern pracedure in this cuse.  Md. Code Ann., State Gov't §§ 10-201 through 10-226
{2004 & Supp. 2008), Code of Marvland Regulations {COMAR) 09.01.03, 09.08.02.01; and
28.02.0H.

The OAH sent notice of the hearing to the Respondent at his address of record with the
HIC, on Delmont Road in Severn, Maryland, by regular and certified mail. The postal service
did not return the regular manl copy of the notice as undeliverable. The Respondent did not
claim the certified mail copy of the notice. 1 ruled that the hearing would proceed in the
Respondent’s absence. Md. Code Ann., State Gov't § 10-209 (2004); COMAR 09.01.02.071,
COMAR 09.01.02.09.

ISSUE

Did the Claimants sustain an aciual loss compensable by the Fund as a result of the acts

or omtissions of the Respondent?

SUMMARY OF THE EVIDENCE

Exhibits
T admiued the following exhibits on the Clamants’ behalf:

CLEx.#1- Contract, dated Apnt 28, 2006, with notes; Estimate, duted March 29, 2006,
with notes; Estimute, duted Aogust 23, 2006

ClLEx. #2- Contract Addendarn, duted August 23, 2006, adding sink and cabiner waork;
Contract Addendum, dated August 23, 2006, adding two windows; Contract
Addendum, duted Aupust 23, 2006, adding flooning

ClLEx. #3-  Copies of Cheeks, dated April 28, 2006 o August 23, 2006

CL Ex. #4-  Letter from the Clirmants to the Respondent, dated February 1, 2007, Copy of
Envelope

1



ClEx #5- Complaint I'asm, undated, with wttachment
Ci. Ex. #6- Letter from the HIC tw the Claimunts, dated May 1, 2007
Cil.Ex.#7- Letter from the Cluimants to the RIC, dated May 16, 2007
Cl.Ex.#8-  Copies of Photographs
CLEx.#%9-  Propusal from Liletime Design and Build, undated, with photographs
ClL Ex. # 10-  Summary by Clamants
I admitted the followiny exhibits on the Fund’s behalf:
Fund Ex. #1- Notice of Hearing, dated February 23, 2009
Fund Lx. # 2 - Affidavit of Michael Miller, dated March 25, 2009
Fund Ex. #3 - Notice of Heaning, duted March 5, 2009
Fund Ex. #4 - Statement by Steven Simitson, dated May 15, 2009
Fund Ex. # 5-  Hearing Order, duted September 3, 2008
Fund Ex. # 6 - Claim Farm, received November L, 2007
Fund Ex. # 7 - Letter from the HIC to the Respondent, dated November 34, 2007
I did not admit any exhibits on the Respondent’s behalf,
Testimony
The Claimants presented the testimony of Claimant A and Chlorinda Stevenson, The

Fund did not present any testimony. Notestimony wius presented for the Respondent.

FINDINGS OF FACT

1 find the following fucts by a preponderance of the evidence:
1. The Respondent was a licensed home improvement contractor during the period of

Navember 16, 2065 to November 16, 2007, He is not currently hicensed.



L On Apnl 28, 2006, the Clirnants and the Respondent entered into a contract to construct
an addition to the Claimants® house. The work included building a deck and instaliing
new windows in the addition und the extstung home. The onginal contract amount was
$40.505.00.

3 There were a senes of addenda to the original contract, dated August 23, 2006, which

added work and increased the contract price 1o a total of $43,613.00.

4. The Claimants paid the Respondent a total of $51,900.00. They mistakenly paid the
Respondent $1,387.00 more than the prce of the criginal contract and the addenda.

3 The Respondent performed some work on the contract, from Apnl 2006 to about
November 2006. His work on the deck and the windows was not workmanlike.

6. The reasonable cost to repair the Respondent’s poor work on the deck and the windows is
$6,145.00. The Claimants paid that wmount to Lifetime Design and Build, Inc., to repair

the Respondent’s poor work.

DISCUSSION

An owner may recover compensation from the Fund “for an actual loss that results from
an #cl or omission by a licensed contractor.” Md. Code Ann | Bus. Reg. § 8-405(a) (Supp.
HI08). See glso COMAR 09.08.03.03B(2). Actual loss “means the costs of restoration, repair,
replucement. or completion that arise from an unworkmanlhike, inadequale, or incomplele home
improvement.” Md. Code Ann.. Bus. Reg. § 8401 (2004). The Claimants have proven
eligibility for compensation.

The Respondent was o livensed home improvement contractor in 2000 when he and the

Claimants entered into the conoract and 1ts addenda.



The Clamants provided evidence that the Respondent’s work on the deck and windows
way unworkmanlike.! The evidence consisted of photographs of the work and an estimate from
another contractor that referred to the Respondent’s work on the deck as “improperly
constructed,” and the windaws us “improperly instulled.” (Cl Ex. # 9), The Fund did not
dispute thut the work on the deck and windows was unworkmunlike, and I have accepted the
Claimants’ evidence as suffictent on thas pomt,

Having found eligibility for compensation, | now wm to the amount of the award, il any.
A claimant may not be compensated for consequential or punitive damages, personal injury,
attomey's fees, court costs, or interest. COMAR 09.08.03.03B(1). Unless a claim requires a
unique measurement, actual loss is measwred by ane of the three following formulas:

fa} If the contractor shbanduned the contract without doing any work, the
claimant’s actual toss shall be the amount which the claimant paid to the
contractor under the conlract.

{b) If the contractor did work according to the contract and the claimant is not
soliciting another contractor o complete the contract, the claimant’s actval ioss
shall be the amount which the claimant paid to the onginal contractor less the
value of any materals or services provided by the contractor,

{c} If the contractor did work according to the contract and the clmmant has
solicited or is soliciting another contvactor to complete the contract, the claimant’s
actual loss shall be the umounts the claimant has pad to or on behalf of the
contractor under the onginal contract, added to any reasonable amounts the
claimant has paid or will be required to pay another contractor to repair poor work
done by the original contractor under the original contract and complete the
original contract, less the orizinal contract price. If the Commission determines
that the eriginal contrawt price is too unrealistically low or high to provide a
proper basis for measuring actual loss, the Commission may adjust its
measurement accordiael s

COMAR 09.08.03.03B(3).

U The Cluimants alsa asserted that the Bespondent's wock was tncamplete, but did not present evidence o show
specifically what was nut compleled sider the conitact and the uddenda.

5



In this case, [ used the thied oplion. The lotal amount due to the Respondent under the
ariginal contract and addenda wus $45.613.00. The Claimants paid the Respondent a total of
$51.800.00. They mistakenly puid the Respondent $1,387.00 more than the price of the original
contract and the addenda. The fonnula specifies that the actual loss must be caleulated using the
amount the Clamants paid under the contract, The formula thus does not permit me to consider
an amount that was paid beyvond the contract price. I have considered the applicable figure to be
$45.613.00, the amount paid under the contract,

The Claimant presented vvidence that another contractor, Lifetime Design and Build,
Inc., estimated a cost of $3,200.00 (o repauir the Respondent’s unworkmanlike work on the deck,
and $2,945.00 to repair the Respondent’s unworkmanlike work on the windows, (Cl, Ex. # 9),
The Claimants paid Lifetime Duesign and Build e do the work, ‘The Fund did not disputc that the
estimate was a reasonable amount required to repair the Respondent’s poor work, and T have
accepted the estimate as credible evidence that a reasonable total amount to repair the poor work
on the deck and windows 1 $6.1-45.00.

Using the formula, the imnouint the Claimants pad under the original contract was
$45,613.00. Added s the amount the Clumants paid to Lifetime Design and Build, $2,945.00,
for a total of $48,558.00. Suburacted 15 the contract price, $345,613.00. The actual loss is
52.945.00. [ tind that the Claimunts hove shown this amount as their actual loss.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

I conclude that the Clhumnants bhove sustaned an actual loss of 52,945 00 a5 a result of the
Respondent's acts and omissions. M, Code Ann., Bus. Reg. § 8-401 {2004).

RECOMMENDED ORDER

I PROPOSE that the Marvland Home Improvement Commission:

G



ORDER that the Cluumzns be awarded $2,945.00 from the Maryland Home
Improvement Guaranty Fund; sl

ORDER that the Resporudent be ineligible for a Maryland Home Improvement
Commission lcense unti] the Respondent reimburses the Guaranty Fund for all momies dishursed
under this Order plus annual interest ol at Jeast ten percent us sel by the Commission, Md. Code
Ann., Bus. Reg. § 8-411 (2001 und

ORDER that the recurds und publicutions of the Marylind Home Improvement

Comrmssion reflect this decrs:on.

Auguyst 17, 2009
Dae decision mailed

Administrative Law Judge

I
# 106902



IN THE MATTER OF THE CLAIAM OF *  BEFORE JUDITH JACOBSON,

VAL AND YVONNE ROGOLING * AN ADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGE

AGAINST THE MARYLAND [IOME *  OF THE MARYLAND OFFICE

IMPROVEMENT GUARANTY FUND * OF ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS

I'OR THE ALLEGED ACTS (1 * 0OAHNO.: DLR-HIC-02-09-38066

OMISSIONS OF KEVIN HUGEL, SR. = MUIC NG.: 07 (99) 1976

*

Cl.

CL

Cl.

ClL.

ClL

Ci.

Cl.

Cl.

Cl

CI.

Fund Ex.#1 -

Ex.

Ex.

Ex.

Ex.

Ex.

Ex.

Ex.

Ex.

Ex.

Ex

$

* - & k] = * * ] L ¥

FILE EXHIBIT LIST

[ admitted the tollowine exhibits on the Claimants’ behalf:

#1-

#2-

#3-

#4 -

#5-

#6-

#7-

#8-

#9-

C# 10 -

1
[

Contract, dated April 28, 2006, with notes, Estimate, dated March 29, 2006,
with notes; Fslimate. dated August 23, 2006

Contract Addendum, dated August 23, 2006, adding sink and cabinet work:
Contract Addoadum, dated Aogust 23, 2006, adding two windows; Contract
Addendum, dutad Acpust 23, 2006, adding flooring

Copies of Checks, duted April 28, 2006 to August 23, 2006

Letter from the Climants to the Respondent, dated February 1, 2007, Copy of
Envelope

Complaint Form, undited, with attachment

Letter from the HIC 10 the Claimants, dated May 1, 2007

Letter from tl:e Claimants to the HIC, dated May 16, 20607

Copies of Photosraphs

Proposal fron: Lifetime Design and Build, undated, with photographs

Summary by Cluinunts

T admitted the followiry eahibits on the Fund's behalf:

Notice of Hearng, clsted Februoary 23, 2009



Fund Ex.

Fund Ex.

Fund Ex.

Fund Ex.

Fund Ex.

Fund Ex.

#4-

#5-

#60-

#7-

Affidavit of Michuel Miller, dated March 25, 2009
Notice of Heanngz, daled March 3, 2009

Statement by Steven Smitson, dated May 15, 2009
Hearing Order. duted Seprember 3, 2008

Clamn Form, received November 1, 2007

Letter from 17w [[C to the Respondent, dated November 30, 2007

[ did not admit any exh.b:s on the Bespondent’s behalt,

bt



PROPOSED ORDER

WHEREFORE, this 28th day of September 2009, Panel B of the Maryland
Home Improvement Conmmission approves the Recommended Order of the
Administrative Law Judge and unless any parties files with the Compiission
within twenty (20) days of this date written exceptions and/or a request fo present
arguments, then this Proposed Order will becone final at the end af the twenty
(20) day period. By law the parties then have an additiongl thirty (30) day period
during which they may file an appeal to Circuit Court.

Larnes Chivacal

James Cliiracol
Panel B

MARYLAND HOME IMPROVEMENT COMMISSION



